## RESOLUTION NO. 48-00 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSOREI	BY COU	JNCILMEMBER	Paul M.	Gresham	ON THE
20th	DAY OF _	November	, 2000.		

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND GENE BATES GOLF DESIGN, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF SIX NEW GOLF HOLES, AND MODIFICATION OF THE CITY'S EXISTING THREE HOLE PRACTICE FACILITY AT THE GOLF CLUB AT YANKEE TRACE.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville intends to construct and build six new golf holes, and modify the City's existing three-hole practice facility at The Golf Club at Yankee Trace, and

WHEREAS, The City desires to engage the services of Gene Bates Golf Design, Inc. to provide golf course design services in connection with the golf course addition as heretofore set forth, and

WHEREAS, Gene Bates Golf Design, Inc. representatives have visited the golf course addition site and agree to provide said services.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute an agreement between the City of Centerville and Gene Bates Golf Design, Inc. for design services for the construction of six new golf holes, and modify the City's existing three hole practice facility at The Golf Club at Yankee Trace at a cost not to exceed \$100,000 plus reimbursement expenses.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 20th day of November, 2000.

Sally D. Blass
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the
City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 48-00, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 204 day of 100ember , 2000.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter and constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney